reached a stage which permitted a reasonable assessment of the existence or otherwise of economically recoverable
reserves and active operations were continuing.

The directors believe that this change in policy will result in more relevant and reliable information in the financial report.

(b) Impact on Financial Statements
As a result of the change in the accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure in relation to each area of
interest, prior year financial statements had to be restated. The amounts disclosed in statement of loss for the year ended
31 March 2017 reporting period and in the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2017 and 31 March 2016
respectively are after the change in accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure.

  P a g e  | 41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

Previously
Stated
year

ended
March
2017

Loss
(increase)

/
decrease

Restated
year

ended
March
2017

  $  $
Continuing operations

Other income   5,375   -   5,375
Share based payments expense   -   -   -
Other expenses   (1,733,582)  (145,685)  (1,879,267)
Loss before income tax expense   (1,728,207)  (145,685)  (1,873,892)
Income tax expense   -   -
Loss after tax expense   (1,728,207)  (145,685)  (1,873,892)
Net (loss) for the year   (1,728,207)  (145,685)  (1,873,892)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations   (145,241)   282,015   136,774

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year   (1,873,448)   136,330  (1,737,118)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the group   (1,728,207)   (121,814)  (1,850,021)
Non-controlling interests   -   (23,871)   (23,871)
Loss for the year   (1,728,207)   (145,685)  (1,873,892)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
Owners of the group   (1,844,400)   103,798  (1,740,602)
Non-controlling interests   (29,048)   32,532  3,484
Loss for the year   (1,873,448)   136,330  (1,737,118)

Basic and diluted loss per share (cents per share)   (4.80)  (0.18)  (4.98)
(as restated for Share Consolidation)

  P a g e  | 42

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2017

Previously
Stated as at

31 March
2017

Increase /
Decrease

Restated as
at 31 March

2017

$  $

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   857,360  -   857,360
Other current assets   24,723  -   24,723
Total Current Assets   882,083  -   882,083
Non-Current Assets
Property plant and equipment   134,062   (134,062)  -
Deferred exploration and evaluation expenditure   8,175,056  (8,175,056)  -

Total Non-Current Assets   8,309,118  (8,309,118)  -

Total Assets   9,191,201   (8,309,118)  882,083

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables   1,004,426   -   1,004,426
Shares to be issued   480,000   -   480,000

Total Current Liabilities   1,484,426  -   1,484,426
Non-Current Liabilities   -   -
Borrowings   -   -
Total Liabilities   1,484,426  -   1,484,426
Net Assets   7,706,775  (8,309,118)   (602,343)

Equity
Issued capital   35,852,152 - 35,852,152
Reserves   718,486 85,777 804,263
Accumulated losses   (29,663,262) (7,508,496) (37,171,758)
Parent entity interest   6,907,376 (7,422,719) (515,343)
Non-controlling interests   799,399 (886,399) (87,000)

Total equity   7,706,775 (8,309,118) (602,343)

  P a g e  | 43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2016

  Notes

Previously
Stated as at

31 March
2016

Increase /
Decrease

Restated as
at 31 March

2016

$   $
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   403,120  -   403,120
Other current assets   29,020  -   29,020
Total Current Assets   432,140  -   432,140
Non-Current Assets
Property plant and equipment   165,772   (165,772)  -

Deferred exploration and evaluation expenditure   8,279,676  (8,279,676)  -

Total Non-Current Assets   8,445,448  (8,445,448)  -
Total Assets   8,877,588  (8,445,448)  432,140

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables   853,596  -   853,596
Total Current Liabilities   853,596  -   853,596
Non-Current Liabilities   -   -   -
Borrowings   -   -   -
Total Liabilities   853,596  -   853,596
Net Assets   8,023,992  (8,445,448)  (421,456)

Equity
Issued capital   34,295,921   -   34,295,921
Reserves   834,679  (139,835)   694,844
Accumulated losses   (27,935,055) (7,386,682) (35,321,737)
Parent entity interest   7,195,545  (7,526,517)  (330,972)
Non-controlling interests   828,447   (918,931)  (90,484)
Total equity   8,023,992  (8,445,448)  (421,456)

Statement of Cash Flows

Exploration and evaluation expenditure that is expensed is included as part of cash flows from operating activities whereas
exploration and evaluation expenditure that is capitalised is included as part of cash flows from investing activities. This
has resulted in additional cash outflows from operating activities of $265,488 for the year ended March 31, 2017. This has
also resulted in a corresponding reduction of $265,488 being reflected in the net cash outflows from investing activities for
the same reporting period.

  P a g e  | 44

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018